

6 EXECUTION

CIVIL 308/25 Harcharan Singh Josh Vs. Amrit Pal Kaur

20.01.2026 (At 02:00PM)

Present: Sh. R.K Alagh, Ld. Counsel for DH along with DH.
Sh. G.S. Charya, Ld. Proxy Counsel for JDs.
Ms. Sanjana, Ld. Proxy Counsel for objector Harjeet
Kaur, Amandeep Kaur, Harmeet Kaur and Harminder
Singh through VC.

Proxy Counsel for objector submitted that main counsel is not available due to sudden demise of his relative. An adjournment is sought.

Adjournment is vehemently opposed by counsel for DH by submitting that this is a delaying tactics just to delay the execution proceedings.

Perusal of record shows that following applications are pending on behalf of JD and objector:-

(i) Application filed on behalf of JDs on 17.09.2025 regarding objection u/s 47 CPC.

(ii) Application u/s 151 CPC filed on behalf of JD no.1 on 22.12.2025.

(iii) Additional objection on behalf of JDs u/s 47 CPC filed on 16.01.2026.

(iv) Application filed on behalf of objectors on 18.09.2025 regarding objection u/s 47 CPC. It is clarified by Ld. Proxy Counsel for objector that application dt. 18.09.2025 was refiled after removing objection on 26.09.2025.

Counsel for DH submitted that reply of application dated 17.09.2025 filed by JD and reply to the application dated 26.09.2025 filed by objectors has already been filed. Counsel for DH further submitted that he does not want to file reply of

remaining application which are pending for adjudication and wants to argue straight way.

Proxy Counsel for JDs prays for pass over as main counsel is on the way.

Put up at 03:00 pm at the request of Proxy Counsel for JDs.

At 03:00pm.

Arguments heard at length on behalf of JD's as well as DH.

Matter be listed for arguments on behalf of objector for **22.01.2026 at 2:00 PM.**

Last and final opportunity is granted to objector to advance argument. Ld. counsel for objector is directed to appear physically for **22.01.2026 at 2:00 PM.**

(RAKESH KUMAR V)
DJ-04/North-West
Rohini Courts/Delhi
20.01.2026